# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4268339

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SEBASTIAAN ADRIANUS ALPHONSUS PETRUS HOEKSEL	01/13/1999
JOHANNES JACOBUS SCHREUDER	01/07/1999
JOSEPH REINIER CORNELUS JANSEN	01/09/1999

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARROW INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT CORP.	
Street Address:	3411 SILVERSIDE ROAD	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19810	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09863075

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202 861-1500

Email: PATENTS@BAKERLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Address Line 1: WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 1100 Address Line 2: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	044869.022445	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERDAL DERVIS	
SIGNATURE:	/Erdal Dervis/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/09/2017	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=assignment-pat-9687-971#page4.tif source=assignment-pat-9687-971#page5.tif

PATENT 504221662 REEL: 041219 FRAME: 0616

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Sebastiaan Adrianus Alphonsus Petrus Hoeksel, a citizen of the Netherlands, residing at Roserije 228C. 6118 DP Maastricht, the Netherlands, Johannes Jacobus Schreuder, a citizen of the Netherlands, residing at St. Antoniusstraat 9, 6268 NR Bemelen, the Netherlands, and Josef Reinier Cornelus Jansen, a citizen of the Netherlands, residing at Aster 8, 2211 MZ Noordwijkerhout, the Netherlands (hereinafter "the Assignors"), have invented a certain new and useful DEVICE FOR DETERMINING A CHARACTERISTIC POINT IN THE CARDIAC CYCLE for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on June 15, 1998 and assigned Application Serial No. 09/091,325 as a U.S. national phase application of PCT Application No. PCT/NL96/00490; and

WHEREAS, Arrow International Investment Corp. (hereinafter "the Assignee"), having a principal place of business at 3411 Silverside Road. Wilmington Delaware 19810, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention described therein, and each and every patent that can be issued on said application and on said invention in the United States of America and in its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States of America:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALI WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known if at for and in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee their full and exclusive rights, titles and interests in and to the aforesaid application, the aforesaid invention, and each and every patent that may be assued on the aforesaid invention and application in the United States of America and in its territories and possessions, and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America (including but not limited to Canada, Europe, Japan, and the Netherlands) he same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use

-987" 1

and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which a patent or patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Petents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent on the aforesaid invention, or resulting from the aforesaid application, directly to the Assignee.

Assignors hereby authorize the Assignee and its successors to apply for a patent or patent directly in its own name upon the aforesaid invention wherever the same is permitted by law, and also assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and its successors all priority rights under the aforesaid application.

Assignors further covenant to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary to carry out the purpose of this instrument at the expense of the Assignee and its successors.

Date: 13 Jan 29

Sebastiaan Adrianus Alphonsus Petrus Hoeksel

Date: <u>7/01/99</u>

Johannes Jacobus Schreuder

Date: <u>g / v i / g q</u>

Josef Reinier Cornelus Jansen